Workforce Investment Field Instruction (WIFI), No.
 02-06

DATE:


September 21, 2006

TO:


Maryland Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Grant Recipients

SUBJECT:

Program Year 2005 Rescissions

REFERENCES:
Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 35-05




Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 25-05




Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 22-05




Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 23-04




Workforce Investment Act, 1998

P.L. 109-148 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:


In TEGL No. 25-05, the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) announced the FY 2006 rescission for the WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs as a result of Public Law 109-148. The law requires the Secretary to make a reduction of 1.00 percent to all FY 2006 discretionary funds, including FY 2006 advance funds for the Adult and Dislocated Worker programs provided in the FY 2005 appropriation. Maryland’s share of the reduction is  $158,743.

In TEGL No 22-05, the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) announced the distribution of recaptured PY 2005 Dislocated Worker funds from two states. Maryland’s share of the distributed funds is $2,482, and is included in the attached chart. 

Your revised Program Year 2005 allocation is attached.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:


Each local Workforce Investment Area must reduce their Program 2005 allocation by the amounts listed on the attached chart.  The following documents are needed to process the rescissions: 




Two Original Signature Sheets




Grant Modification Narrative

These documents are due by September 30, 2006. Please mail to: 




Dorothee Norton




Budget and Fiscal Manager




Division of Workforce Development




Office of Administration




1100 N. Eutaw Street, Room 209




Baltimore, Maryland  21201

CONTACT: 

Valerie Myers (410-767-2825) or Dorothee Norton (410) 767-2283

EFFECTIVE DATE:
 August 31, 2006

Bernard L. Antkowiak

Assistant Secretary

Division of Workforce Development

Attachment

REVISED PY 2005 ALLOCATION




Updated 08-29-06









DISLOCATED


ADMIN
ADULT
YOUTH
WORKER







ANNE ARUNDEL
97,021
183,573
207,542
482,071

BALTIMORE CITY
848,526
3,080,817
3,245,216
1,310,704

BALTIMORE CO
297,825
810,922
929,575
939,933

FREDERICK
44,367
79,822
86,783
232,697

LOWER SHORE
145,148
466,066
493,264
347,004

MID-MARYLAND
86,650
88,040
83,280
608,533

MONTGOMERY
136,101
256,969
197,597
770,339

PRINCE GEORGE
371,025
1,044,758
1,259,925
1,034,539

SOUTHERN MD
46,853
104,369
115,266
202,038

SUSQUEHANNA
115,918
368,552
396,860
277,847

UPPER SHORE
114,185
214,339
222,869
590,456

WESTERN MD
159,623
531,557
561,658
343,396













PY 2005 ALLOCATION BEFORE RESCISSION







DISLOCATED


ADMIN
ADULT
YOUTH
WORKER







ANNE ARUNDEL
97,555
185,043
207,542
485,415

BALTIMORE CITY
852,277
3,105,477
3,245,216
1,319,797

BALTIMORE CO
299,271
817,413
929,575
946,452

FREDERICK
44,617
80,461
86,783
234,312

LOWER SHORE
145,830
469,797
493,264
349,412

MID-MARYLAND
87,198
88,745
83,280
612,754

MONTGOMERY
136,923
259,026
197,597
775,683

PRINCE GEORGE
372,751
1,053,120
1,259,925
1,041,715

SOUTHERN MD
47,101
105,205
115,266
203,439

SUSQUEHANNA
116,460
371,502
396,860
279,775

UPPER SHORE
114,830
216,055
222,869
594,552

WESTERN MD
160,361
535,812
561,658
345,778













PY 2005 RESCISSION AMOUNTS








DISLOCATED


ADMIN
ADULT
YOUTH
WORKER







ANNE ARUNDEL
($534)
($1,470)
$0 
($3,344)

BALTIMORE CITY
($3,751)
($24,660)
$0 
($9,093)

BALTIMORE CO
($1,446)
($6,491)
$0 
($6,519)

FREDERICK
($250)
($639)
$0 
($1,615)

LOWER SHORE
($682)
($3,731)
$0 
($2,408)

MID-MARYLAND
($548)
($705)
$0 
($4,221)

MONTGOMERY
($822)
($2,057)
$0 
($5,344)

PRINCE GEORGE
($1,726)
($8,362)
$0 
($7,176)

SOUTHERN MD
($248)
($836)
$0 
($1,401)

SUSQUEHANNA
($542)
($2,950)
$0 
($1,928)

UPPER SHORE
($645)
($1,716)
$0 
($4,096)

WESTERN MD
($738)
($4,255)
$0 
($2,382)







Please Note: Transfers are not reflected




